

Economic Goals for 1981: A Monetary Analysis

KEITH M. CARLSON

LONG-RANGE economic planning in the United States began in calendar 1975 with the preparation of the fiscal 1976 Federal budget.¹ Since then, each budget document has included economic assumptions and budget projections for a five-year horizon.² For example, the fiscal 1978 budget, for which estimates were first prepared in January 1977 and then revised in July 1977, includes assumptions and projections through 1982. The assumptions for the current year and the next are called "forecasts," but beyond the next year the assumptions are labeled as "projections consistent with moving gradually toward relatively stable prices and maximum feasible employment."³ In other words, for the longer run, the assumptions for output growth, inflation, and unemployment can be viewed as macroeconomic goals.

The Carter Administration's national economic goals for 1981 include:⁴

1. a reduction of unemployment to 4.75 percent of the labor force from the current level of about 7 percent;
2. a reduction in the rate of inflation to a 4.3 percent annual rate;
3. a balance in the Federal budget at expenditure and revenue levels equal to 21 percent of GNP.

Although the Administration is explicit in its specification of fiscal policy assumptions for the period 1977 through 1981, it says nothing about its monetary

policy assumptions. Furthermore, details about the structure of its underlying economic model are not made explicit.

A unique feature of the goals of the current Administration is the self-imposed constraint on the growth of Federal spending and the goal of budget balance. Budget goals had been set forth in general terms in earlier budgets, but previous budgets did not specifically state a desire to achieve a balanced budget, nor did they impose the additional constraint of limiting the size of Federal spending to a stated percentage of GNP. The emergence of this goal might be related to the persistence of large Federal deficits in recent years, and, in particular, the concern expressed by the financial and business community about their magnitude.

EVALUATION PROCEDURE

Although the Administration does not provide information about its underlying model, it is essential to examine the long-range goals within the context of a particular analytical framework. The question asked here is whether the set of economic goals is consistent with a monetarist model of the U.S. economy.⁵ The model which is used is a modified form of the "St. Louis model."⁶ The chief modification is the use of a newly developed potential output series.⁷

Since the Administration does not make its assumptions about monetary policy explicit, its goals are first examined to determine their implications for monetary growth. In a monetarist framework, such assumptions are critical, and in the monetary model used here, changes in money are the primary driving force.

The St. Louis model includes direct determination of GNP, via a reduced form equation, relating the

¹Presentation of the Administration's long-run budget projections and economic assumptions is required under the provisions of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974.

²For a summary of the year-by-year economic assumptions that have been made thus far, see Table I.

³The short-term assumptions are presented as forecasts of probable economic conditions whereas the longer range assumptions are "mechanical projections." The difference is that "forecasts" are best guesses as to likely outcomes, taking into account all factors impinging on the economy (including external shocks, e.g., changes in oil prices). Long-run assumptions (or projections) are based on systematic and predictable influences on economic activity, and thus do not reflect an attempt to predict the occurrence of external shocks or changes in economic structure. See *The Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1976* (Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1975).

⁴Office of Management and Budget, *Mid Session Review of the Fiscal 1978 Budget* (July 1, 1977). Also see Remarks by Charles L. Schultze, Chairman, Council of Economic Advisors, to New York Financial Writers Association (May 18, 1977). Although projections are presented through 1982, the Administration focuses its discussion on 1981.

⁵For a similar analysis of the administration's 1981 goals using the Wharton model (University of Pennsylvania), see Thomas F. Dernburg and L. Douglas Lee, "The Macroeconomic Goals of the Administration for 1981: Targets and Realizations," *A Study Prepared for the Use of the Joint Economic Committee* (August 5, 1977). See insert.

⁶A detailed summary of these modifications is available upon request. For a discussion of the original model see Leonall C. Andersen and Keith M. Carlson, "A Monetarist Model for Economic Stabilization," this *Review* (April 1970), pp. 7-25.

⁷Robert H. Rasche and John A. Tatom, "Energy Resources and Potential GNP," this *Review* (June 1977), pp. 10-24.

Table 1

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATION PROJECTIONS*

Time of Projection	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980	1981	1982
GNP (Billions of Dollars)								
January 1975	1514.6	1705.5	1917.0	2147.0	2378.9	2635.8		
January 1976		1718.4	1928.0	2167.1	2425.0	2689.3	2934.0	
January 1977			1894.2	2108.3	2352.8	2599.9	2805.3	2984.8
July 1977			1899.3	2125.4	2365.5	2616.3	2872.7	3119.7
Actual	1528.8	1706.5						
Real GNP (Billions of 1972 Dollars)								
January 1975	1177.6	1234.1	1303.2	1388.0	1478.2	1574.3		
January 1976		1276.6	1349.4	1429.0	1521.9	1620.8	1700.2	
January 1977			1341.0	1409.4	1492.5	1574.6	1636.0	1693.3
July 1977			1339.7	1410.7	1481.3	1558.3	1634.6	1704.9
Actual	1202.1	1274.7						
Price Deflator (1972=100)								
January 1975	128.58	138.23	147.21	154.72	161.06	167.51		
January 1976		134.64	142.99	151.71	159.30	165.99	172.63	
January 1977			141.36	149.70	157.78	165.20	171.47	176.27
July 1977			141.76	150.69	159.88	168.03	175.26	182.62
Actual	127.18	133.88						
Unemployment Rate (Percent)								
January 1975	8.1	7.9	7.5	6.9	6.2	5.5		
January 1976		7.7	6.9	6.4	5.8	5.2	4.9	
January 1977			7.3	6.6	5.7	4.9	4.8	4.7
July 1977			7.0	6.3	5.7	5.2	4.8	4.5
Actual	8.5	7.7						
3-Month Treasury Bill Rate (Percent)								
January 1975	6.4	6.4	6.4	6.0	5.0	5.0		
January 1976		5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.0	5.0	
January 1977			4.4	4.4	4.4	4.4	4.4	4.4
July 1977			4.9	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0
Actual	5.8	5.0						

*All GNP data are adjusted to mid-1977 revisions of NIA accounts.

change in GNP to current and past changes in money and high-employment Federal expenditures. Estimates of the equation indicate that over a period of a year or more, steady growth in Federal spending in the absence of changes in the rate of monetary expansion has little net effect on the growth rate of GNP. The primary factor determining the growth of GNP over a period of a year or more is the trend of money and the trend of velocity as embodied in the estimated constant term.⁸

⁸These results regarding fiscal actions remain in dispute. See Benjamin M. Friedman, "Even the St. Louis Model Now Believes in Fiscal Policy," *Journal of Money, Credit and Banking* (May 1977), pp. 365-67. Friedman's results follow from an updated estimation of the GNP equation in first difference (arithmetic) form. The conclusion about the net effect of fiscal actions being near zero continues to hold when the equation is estimated in log first difference form. Analysis of the two specifications indicates that the log first difference form shows greater coefficient stability over time than does the arithmetic first difference form.

The change in GNP is divided between price and output change via a price equation. This price equation gives the change in prices as a function of current demand pressure and the recent history of price change. Over the long run, however, estimated price change is dominated by the trend of money growth, since the growth of total spending (driven by money) is the chief determinant of demand pressure. Given the change in GNP and prices, output change is found as a residual.

The final three equations of the model determine the unemployment rate and long- and short-term interest rates. Changes in output are used to estimate the unemployment rate via Okun's law.⁹

⁹Arthur M. Okun, "Potential GNP: Its Measurement and Significance," *1962 Proceedings of the Business and Economic Statistics Section of the American Statistical Association*, pp. 98-104. Okun's Law relates the unemployment rate

THE DERNBURG-LEE STUDY: A COMMENT

In a recent study prepared for the Joint Economic Committee, Thomas Dernburg and L. Douglas Lee used the Wharton model to analyze the Administration's economic goals for 1981.¹ They concluded that attainment of all the goals simultaneously was not possible. The reasoning underlying this conclusion was as follows:

- (1) because winding down inflation would require restrictive monetary and fiscal policies, it is questionable whether the growth and employment targets are compatible with the inflation target;
- (2) since balancing the budget in 1981 would require relatively restrictive fiscal policy after fiscal 1978, the employment target may be incompatible with a balanced budget;
- (3) because monetary policy would have to be expansionary to reach the employment and balanced budget targets, the inflation rate might rise above the target level.

¹Thomas F. Dernburg and L. Douglas Lee, "The Macroeconomic Goals of the Administration for 1981: Targets and Realizations." *A Study Prepared for the Use of the Joint Economic Committee* (August 5, 1977).

These conclusions sound reasonable, and do not differ substantially from those reached via the St. Louis model. The policy implications of the Dernburg-Lee study, however, reflect more accurately the differences between the Wharton and St. Louis models. They conclude that *because of the budget target, full employment can be achieved only by aggressive resort to monetary policy.* According to simulations of the St. Louis model, the employment target is not achievable with any pattern of monetary growth within the range of historical experience.

The reason the implication for monetary policy is so different is that the Dernburg-Lee study *assumes* the inflation rate to be exogenous. And since the transmission mechanism of the Wharton model works through the growth of real money balances, an increase of nominal money growth expands output and employment because increased real money reduces interest rates and stimulates real spending. The Dernburg-Lee conclusions are seriously flawed because they overlook the causal relationship between money and prices.²

²Curiously, the authors note an association between money and prices in their conclusion, yet their simulations were conducted in such a way that the inflation rate was not allowed to vary freely as an endogenous variable.

ANALYSIS OF THE ADMINISTRATION'S 1981 GOALS

For purposes of evaluating the Administration's 1981 economic goals, the crucial assumption in the St. Louis model is the growth of money. By examining the relations between money and GNP, money and prices, and money and interest rates, the consistency of the Administration's goals can be checked. Furthermore, the budget constraints can be examined to see if they are simultaneously attainable. The reader is reminded that these simulations of the St. Louis model do not incorporate the effects of possible external shocks, and thus should not be considered as forecasts. Such an exercise is based on the assumption that average relationships of the past will hold in the future, and an evaluation of the consistency of future goals is conducted within that context.

Money and GNP

The Administration has set a goal for nominal GNP of \$2,873 billion for 1981 (see Table II). GNP would have to grow at a 10.9 percent average annual rate from 1977 to 1981. Given past relationships between money and GNP, the money stock (M1, that is, currency plus demand deposits) would have to grow at

to the gap between actual output and an estimate of potential output.

about a 7.1 percent annual rate from current levels (third quarter 1977) in order for such a GNP goal to be realized (see Table III).

It is also informative to examine the year-by-year path to this GNP goal in 1981. The Administration has laid out a path whereby the growth of GNP is faster in the earlier years then slows toward the end of the planning period. These growth rates are shown in Table IV. According to the St. Louis model, such a pattern of GNP growth would require the growth rate of money to be faster than 7.1 percent until late 1979 (see Table IV).

For purposes of analysis, two basic simulations are conducted in order to determine the consistency of the remaining variables. One is a steady growth of money from mid-1977 to 1981 (summarized in Table III), and the other is rapid growth of money in the early years, with a tapering in the growth rate to about 6 percent in 1981 (summarized in Table IV).

Money and Prices

The relationship between money and prices is a well-established one.¹⁰ However, this relationship is

¹⁰See Denis S. Karnosky, "The Link Between Money and Prices — 1971-76," *this Review* (June 1976), pp. 17-23 and Richard T. Selden, "Inflation: Are We Winning the Fight," *The Morgan Guaranty Survey* (October 1977), pp. 7-13.

Table II

GOALS FOR 1981
From Mid Session Review*
 (Rates of Change from Previous Year are in Parentheses)

	GNP (Billions of Dollars)	Real GNP (Billions of 1972 Dollars)	Prices 1972=100	Unemployment Rate	3-Month Treasury Bill Rate
1976 Actual	\$1706.5 (11.6)	\$1274.7 (6.0)	133.88 (5.3)	7.7%	5.0%
1977	1899.3 (11.3)	1339.7 (5.1)	141.76 (5.9)	7.0	4.9
1978	2125.4 (11.9)	1410.7 (5.3)	150.69 (6.3)	6.3	5.0
1979	2365.5 (11.3)	1481.3 (5.0)	159.88 (6.1)	5.7	5.0
1980	2616.3 (10.6)	1558.3 (5.2)	168.03 (5.1)	5.2	5.0
1981	2872.7 (9.8)	1634.6 (4.9)	175.26 (4.3)	4.8	5.0
1982	3119.7 (8.6)	1704.9 (4.3)	182.62 (4.2)	4.5	5.0

*All GNP data are adjusted to mid-1977 revisions of NIA accounts.

not given explicit treatment by the Administration in its discussion of long-range goals. For the period 1977 to 1981, the Administration sees an average annual rate of increase in prices of 5.4 percent, with the increase more rapid from 1976 to 1978, but slowing to a 4.3 percent rate by 1981. Examination of alternative simulations of the St. Louis model indicates that a 5.4 percent average rate of increase of prices from 1976 to 1981 is consistent with about a 5 percent trend growth of money. This points out a discrepancy between money growth implied by the GNP projection (7.1 percent) and that implied by the price projection (5 percent).

Consider now the inflation implications of the growth in money that would yield the Administration's 1981 GNP goal. Simulation with a steady 7.1 percent growth of money shows that prices will increase at a 7 percent average rate from 1977 to 1981 (see Table III). But more significantly, the dynamics of the model suggest that the rate of inflation would be accelerating in 1981, as opposed to the Administration's contention that inflation would be decelerating.

Consider, on the other hand, the effects of an early acceleration of money followed by a slowing, a pattern apparently more consistent with the Administration's time path of GNP to 1981. Based on this assumed

pattern of money growth, the inflation rate would be even greater than in the simulation using steady money growth, averaging 7.3 percent per year for 1977 to 1981 (see Table IV). The dynamics of the model suggest that the effect of the rapid growth in money from 1977 to 1979 on the inflation rate is still very much present in 1981, with the rate exceeding 9 percent.

Output and Unemployment

According to the St. Louis model, output over the longer run is determined by real factors in the economy — growth of the labor force, work-leisure preferences, capital growth, and technology. What happens to money growth on average over the next four years is of minor consequence for the growth of output in 1981. However, the internal dynamics of the St. Louis model suggest output would still be in the process of adjusting to its long-run equilibrium rate five years after a current change in the growth rate of money. As a result, the growth of output in 1981 does differ somewhat for alternative growth rates of money.

The Administration's real GNP goal for 1981 is \$1,635 billion (1972 dollars). This is an average annual rate of increase from 1977 of 5.1 percent. Simulation

Table III

ST. LOUIS MODEL SIMULATION OF ADMINISTRATION'S 1981 GNP GOAL
Assuming Steady Growth of Money of 7.1 Percent
 (Rates of Change from Previous Year are in Parentheses)

	GNP (Billions of Dollars)	Real GNP (Billions of 1972 Dollars)	Prices (1972=100)	Unemployment Rate	Short- Term Interest Rates ¹	Money (Billions of Dollars) ²
1976 Actual	\$1706.5 (11.6)	\$1274.7 (6.0)	133.9 (5.3)	7.7%	5.4%	\$304.2 (5.1)
1977	1896.9 (11.2)	1340.4 (5.2)	141.5 (5.7)	7.1	5.7	324.5 (6.7)
1978	2120.2 (11.8)	1412.8 (5.4)	150.2 (6.1)	6.2	7.2	348.8 (7.5)
1979	2342.1 (10.5)	1469.8 (4.0)	159.5 (6.2)	5.9	7.8	373.5 (7.1)
1980	2593.7 (10.7)	1519.3 (3.4)	171.0 (7.2)	5.8	8.3	400.1 (7.1)
1981	2872.2 (10.7)	1552.1 (2.2)	185.4 (8.4)	6.2	8.8	428.5 (7.1)
1982	3180.6 (10.7)	1573.3 (1.4)	202.6 (9.3)	7.0	8.6	458.9 (7.1)

¹Four- to six-month commercial paper rate.²M1 definition.

of the St. Louis model with a steady 7.1 percent growth of money indicates an average growth of output of 3.7 percent, which falls \$83 billion (1972 dol-

lars) short of the Administration's goal (see Table III). With alternative simulations of steady growth rates of money of 2 through 9 percent, it was impos-

Table IV

ST. LOUIS MODEL SIMULATION OF ADMINISTRATION'S 1981 GNP GOAL
Assuming Declining Growth Rate of Money from 9.5 Percent Rate in III/77
 (Rates of Change from Previous Year are in Parentheses)

	GNP (Billions of Dollars)	Real GNP (Billions of 1972 Dollars)	Prices (1972=100)	Unemployment Rate	Short- Term Interest Rates ¹	Money (Billions of Dollars) ²
1976 Actual	\$1706.5 (11.6)	\$1274.7 (6.0)	133.9 (5.3)	7.7%	5.4%	\$304.2 (5.1)
1977	1897.8 (11.2)	1341.0 (5.2)	141.5 (5.7)	7.1	5.6	324.9 (6.8)
1978	2127.2 (12.1)	1417.1 (5.7)	150.2 (6.1)	6.1	7.3	350.0 (7.7)
1979	2363.8 (11.1)	1480.8 (4.5)	159.9 (6.5)	5.7	8.1	377.2 (7.8)
1980	2617.7 (10.7)	1524.4 (2.9)	172.0 (7.6)	5.6	9.1	403.0 (6.8)
1981	2870.5 (9.7)	1532.7 (0.5)	187.6 (9.1)	6.5	9.2	427.0 (6.0)
1982	3119.7 (8.7)	1520.7 (-0.8)	205.5 (9.5)	8.2	7.8	448.6 (5.1)

¹Four- to six-month commercial paper rate.²M1 definition.

sible to simulate results yielding both the Administration's 1981 GNP and output goals. The alternative simulation with early acceleration of money followed by later slowing shows an average rate of output growth of 3.4 percent (slower than for the steady 7.1 percent case) because inflation intensifies earlier (see Table IV). Consequently, according to the St. Louis model, achievement of the Administration's goals for nominal GNP will probably result in more inflation and less output growth than the Administration desires.

Given that output growth falls substantially short of the Administration's goal in this model, the unemployment rate also falls short of the 4.75 percent target. The 7.1 percent money growth simulation indicates an unemployment rate of 6.2 percent in 1981 (Table III). The alternative simulation (variable growth pattern of money) indicates an even higher rate of unemployment of 6.5 percent (Table IV). If the Administration should attempt to achieve its unemployment goal (or, say, a more ambitious goal as suggested by the Humphrey-Hawkins bill) with only aggregate demand policies, more inflation will probably result.

Money, Prices, and Interest Rates

Although not so fundamental as a part of the Administration's goals, it is worth noting that the interest rate pattern of the St. Louis model indicates another area of inconsistency in the Administration's set of goals for 1981. The Administration indicates an assumption of a steady 5.0 percent yield on 3-month Treasury bills throughout the planning period. If money growth is held at 7.1 percent to achieve the 1981 GNP target, the inflation implications are such that short-term interest rates can be expected to approach 9.0 percent by 1981. A similar result is associated with the alternative simulation using a variable growth pattern of money.

Implications for the Federal Budget

The Federal budget projections are, of course, an input to this process of long-run planning. The only aspect that is checked here is the effect of the long-range plan on real Federal outlays. According to the mid-session review of the budget, 1981 outlays are targeted at 20.2 percent of GNP. The goal for GNP implies a level of receipts such that a surplus of \$50 billion is implied with current tax laws.¹¹ Even if the

expenditure level were equal to 21 percent of GNP, a \$30 billion surplus would still be implied. The reasons for such a surplus are twofold: One, the inflationary experience has boosted the relative importance of the individual income tax (a tax which is very responsive to changes in nominal income) in the U.S. tax structure, and, two, receipts estimates include tax increases for social security and those incorporated in the proposed energy program.

Furthermore, if the GNP target is achieved and expenditures reach their projected level, an implication of the St. Louis model is that *real* Federal outlays would increase at a 0.4 percent average annual rate, instead of the 1.0 percent rate that the Administration projects. By comparison, real Federal outlays rose at a 4.5 percent average rate in the previous five-year period from 1971 to 1976.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The Administration has presented a set of national economic goals for 1981, continuing a process of long-range planning begun over two years ago. Exactly how these assumptions are used in the policymaking process is not clear, but presumably departures from plan suggest that the Administration believes that policy actions should then be taken. Consequently, it is important that such goals be subjected to scrutiny.

Using as a starting point a growth of money that would achieve the Administration's GNP goal for 1981, it was found that based on past relationships, the goals for prices, output, unemployment, and interest rates probably are not achievable simultaneously. Furthermore, the discrepancies are substantial. No fundamental inconsistency was found relating to the budget goals of restrained expenditure growth and at least a balanced budget, but the implication is that the implied growth of real Federal expenditures is somewhat less than indicated in the long-range plan and much below the growth in the recent past.

Presentation by the Federal Government of its long-range goals is laudable. The St. Louis model does, however, indicate unequivocally that the Administration's goals are not achievable given the current structure of the economy. Furthermore, an attempt to use aggregate demand management to attain the stated goals regarding output growth and unemployment will impart substantial damage to the economy by causing inflation to accelerate. Eventually such policies will cause an increase in unemployment.

¹¹Receipts estimates assume enactment of the Administration's proposals as of July 1, 1977, and include energy proposals and the effect of scheduled increases in the unemployment

insurance tax base and the social security tax rate and base. The effect of proposed tax reform is not included.